NITIJELA OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS 37TH CONSTITUTIONAL REGULAR SESSION, 2016



Republic of the Marshall Islands *Jepilpilin Ke Ejukaan*

NUCLEAR CLAIMS TRIBUNAL (AMENDMENT) ACT 2016

Index

Section		Page
§101.	Short title	3
§102.	Amendment	3
§102	Effective date	3

NITIJELA OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS 37TH CONSTITUTIONAL REGULAR SESSION, 2016



Republic of the Marshall Islands Jepilpilin Ke Ejukaan

NUCLEAR CLAIMS TRIBUNAL (AMENDMENT) ACT 2016

AN ACT to repeal amendment in 2013 to section 109 on the restriction of Use of Annual Proceeds to Section 177 Agreement.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE NITIJELA OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS

§101. Short title.

This Act may be cited as the Nuclear Claims Tribunal (Amendment) Act 2016.

§102. Amendment.

(1) Section (2) The use of annual proceeds received by an LDA pursuant to the Section 177 Agreement shall be deemed consistent with the Section 177 Agreement where said funds are used to ensure: compensation of individuals for loss or damage to property and person as a result of the nuclear testing program, supplemental feeding programs, rehabilitation of contaminated lands, resettlement, education, or similar activities addressing the special needs and unique circumstances of the community represented by the local distribution authority.

§102 Effective date.

This Act shall take effect in accordance with the Constitution and the Rules of Procedures of the Nitijela.

CERTIFICATE			
I hereby certify:			
1. That Nitijela Bill No: 37 was pa Marshall Islands on the 28th day of _	ssed by the Nitijela of the Republic of the February 2017; and		
2. That I am satisfied that Nitijela Bil relevant provisions of the Constitution of the Rules of Procedures of the Nitijela.	l No: 37 was passed in accordance with the of the Republic of the Marshall Islands and		
I hereby place my signature before the Cl	lerk this 9^{th} day of $March$ 2017.		
	ttest: Mercanthial		
Hon Kenneth A. Kedi	Morean Watak		
Speaker	Clerk		
Nitijela of the Marshall Islands	Nitijela of the Marshall Islands		